

## DEEPHAVEN VILLAGE $\mathbf{0} \mathbf{F}$

Route 3

Excelsior, Minnesota

ORDINANCE

Ordinance Annexing and Declaring the Annexation of Certain Territory to the Village of Deephaven.

The Village Council of the Village of Deephaven do hereby ordain as follows:

WHEREAS, The owner of the tracts, pieces or parcels of land hereinafter described, now located in the Township of Excelsion and abutting upon the Village of Deephaven, which village has been incorporated under the laws of the State of Minnesota and which village has less than ten thousand inhabitants has peti-tioned the said village of Deephaven to have certain property annexed to said Village of Deephaven, all pursuant to Sec. 413.14 Minn. Statutes Annotated.

· NOW THEREFORE, It is hereby ordained by the Village council of the Village of Deephaven as follows:

Section 1. That the following described real estate situated in Hennepin County, Minnesota, viz:

That part of Lot No. 15 Auditor's Subdivision number one hundred forty two (142) Hennepin County, Minnesota described as follows: Commencing at a point on the South line of Section 24, Township 117, Range 23—123 feet East of the West line of said Lot No. 15, Auditor's Subdivision number one hundred forty two (142) Hennepin County, Minnesota; thence East along the South line of said section a distance of 200 feet; thence right 88 degrees, 24 minutes a distance of 389.7 feet; thence right 91 degrees, 36 minutes a distance of 211 feet; thence right 90 degrees, four hundredths minutes (.04') to the point of beginning NNESOIA

> FILED DEC 3 0 1949

BEATE HO INDEED AND

Secretary of South.

Is hereby annexed and de- t clared to be an addition of and pt to the Village of Deephaven, the p same to be a part of said Village of Deephaven as effectively as if | fi it had been originally a part s thereof.

Section 2. This ordinance is passed pursuant to Section 413.14, Minnesota Statutes Annotated and this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication.

Passed and adopted this 22nd day of September, 1949,

R. C. Finley, President of the Village Council, Attest: Irving Elmblad, clerk. Joseph Vesely, village attorney.

> I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original ordinance passed and adopted by the Village Council of the Village of Deephaven on the 22nd. day of September 1949, and published in the Deephaven Argus, official newspaper of said Village on the 21st. day of October 1949.

Given under my hand and seal this 23rd. day of December 1949.

Village Clerk, Village of

Deephaven, Minnesota

10999